

No. 11-17301

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CLIFFORD M. LEWIS, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR
AND
CLARENCE JONES, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
ABBY C. WRIGHT
(202) 514-0664
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7252
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Background	3
II. Prior Litigation Involving The Table Mountain Rancheria	4
A. <i>Table Mountain Rancheria Association v. Watt</i>	4
B. <i>Lewis v. Norton</i>	6
C. <i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i>	6
III. The Present Action	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs' claims against the Secretary for money damages are barred by sovereign immunity	12
II. Plaintiffs' claims are untimely	15
III. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief could be granted	17
CONCLUSION	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancharia</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, sub. nom., <i>Blasquez v. Salazar</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1762 (2012)	17, 18
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Duncan v. Andrus</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1977)	3
<i>Harger v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 569 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 6

McGuire v. United States,
550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

McNabb v. Bowen,
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir.1987) 19

Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) 12

Native Vill. of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska,
944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991) 19

Navajo Nation v. Superior Court,
47 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (E.D. Wash. 1999), *aff'd sub nom.*,
*Navajo Nation v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Indian
Nation*, 331 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Padgett v. Wright,
587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

Sheldon v. Sill,
49 U.S. 441 (1850) 15

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990) 17

Table Mountain Rancheria Association v. James Watt, Secretary of the Interior,
No. C-80-4595-MHP (N.D. Cal. 1983) 2, 4

Tobar v. United States,
639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.,
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) 18

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979) 15

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 12, 13

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,
249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001), *aff'd* and remanded, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 19

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 702 10, 14

25 U.S.C. § 13 8, 19

25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq* 19

25 U.S.C. § 1901 9

25 U.S.C. § 1911(d) 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1357 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 11, 15

Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958) 3, 8

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 17
